

Nos. 10-238, 10-239

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, et al.,

Respondents.

JOHN MCCOMISH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, ET AL.**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM R. MAURER*
JEANETTE M. PETERSEN
101 Yesler Way, Suite 603
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 341-9300
Fax: (206) 341-9311
wmaurer@ij.org
jpetersen@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
STEVEN M. SIMPSON
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
wmellor@ij.org
ssimpson@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
TIMOTHY D. KELLER
PAUL V. AVELAR
398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
Tel: (480) 557-8300
Fax: (480) 557-8305
tkeller@ij.org
pavelar@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC, et al.

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Provisions and Operation of the Act	2
1. How Independent Groups Trigger Matching Funds	4
2. How Privately Financed Candidates Trigger Matching Funds.....	6
3. The Act’s Multiplier Effect	7
B. The History of the Act	8
C. How the Matching Funds Provision Has Burdened the Speech of Petitioners and Others	13
1. The Identity of the Petitioners.....	13
2. The Effect on Petitioners.....	14
3. The Matching Funds Provision’s Effect on Speech in Arizona	15
D. The Procedural History of the Case	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION BURDENS FREE SPEECH BY FORC- ING INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE GROUPS AND PRIVATELY FINANCED CANDIDATES TO CHOOSE BETWEEN MAKING UNFETTERED POLITICAL EXPENDITURES AND PROVIDING FUNDRAISING ADVANTAGES TO THEIR POLITICAL OPPONENTS.....	27
A. Under <i>Davis</i> , Laws That Provide Funding Advantages To a Speaker’s Political Opponents in Competitive Elections Substantially Burden Pro- tected Speech.....	29
B. The Matching Funds Provision Vio- lates Petitioners’ Right To Be Free From Government Restrictions That Abridge Their Political Speech in Order To Enhance the Relative Voice of Their Political Opponents	32
II. BECAUSE IT WAS DESIGNED TO BURDEN SPEECH, THE MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION FUNDAMEN- TALLY DIFFERS FROM THE PUBLIC FINANCING SYSTEM UPHeld IN <i>BUCKLEY</i>	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Matching Funds Provision Was Designed To Limit and Equalize Spending in Political Campaigns	37
B. The Public Financing System in <i>Buckley</i> Was Not Designed To Limit Spending or “Level the Playing Field” Among Candidates and It Did Not Penalize Nonparticipating Candidates or Independent Expenditure Groups for Exercising Their First Amendment Rights.....	39
III. THE MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT SEVERELY BURDENS POLITICAL SPEECH AND IS CONTENT-BASED	43
IV. THE MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED AND DOES NOT SERVE A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST	47
A. The Matching Funds Provision Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve An Anti-Corruption Interest	48
1. The Matching Funds Provision Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Burdens Speech by Political Actors Whose Speech Does Not Give Rise To Corruption or the Appearance of Corruption	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Matching Funds Provision Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Burdens the Speech of Independent Expenditure Groups That Cannot Participate In the Public Financing System	51
3. The Matching Funds Provision Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Does Not Directly Address Corruption	53
4. The Matching Funds Provision Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Limit Corruption Deriving From Large Private Contributions To Candidates Because Arizona Has Banned Large Private Contributions	55
B. The Matching Funds Provision’s Overwhelming Purposes Were To Equalize Electoral Opportunities and Limit Spending In Campaigns and It Is Therefore Not Supported By a Compelling Governmental Interest.....	57
V. THE MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION FAILS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	59
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ariz. Early Childhood Dev. & Health Bd. v. Brewer</i> , 212 P.3d 805 (Ariz. 2009)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	54
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Brewer</i> , 494 F.3d 1145, amended by 497 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Brewer</i> , 486 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Brewer</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Ariz. 2005)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	41
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	41
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	53
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	51
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	44, 47, 54
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30, 31, 50
<i>Jett v. City of Tucson</i> , 882 P.2d 426 (Ariz. 1994)	37
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	46
<i>Laos v. Arnold</i> , 685 P.2d 111 (Ariz. 1984)	37
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 605 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2010)	1, 11, 23
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	41, 42, 59
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	54
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	34
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	33, 34, 35
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	34, 35
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	46
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	42, 55, 56
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	35, 55
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)....	28, 47
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 127 P.3d 873 (Ariz. 2006)	37
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	46
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	47
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	43

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Act, Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 16-940, <i>et seq.</i> (2010)	1, 2
§ 16-941(A) (2010)	2
§ 16-952(A) (2010)	2, 4, 7
§ 16-952(B) (2010)	2, 6, 7
§ 16-952(C) (2010)	2, 4, 6
§ 16-952(E) (2010)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

<i>Mecham Acquitted of Concealing Loan</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 17, 1988.....	12
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Limits on Contributions to Candidates</i> (Jan. 20, 2010), http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/documents/legismgt/limits_candidates.pdf (last visited Jan. 10, 2011).....	56
United States Census 2010, <i>Resident Population Data</i> , http://2010.census.gov/2010census/data/apportionment-pop-text.php (last visited Jan. 10, 2011).....	56
